



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 424/2021, CC 32/2023, I.A. 11534/2021,
CrL. M.A. 17486/2021

SOMESH SHARMA

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Vinod Kumar, Mr. Shashank Sharma,
Advs. with plaintiff

versus

SURESH SHARMA

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Akshat Dabral, Ms. Apurva Nazial, Ms.
Samvartika Pathak, Mr. Nitin Kumar, Advs.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

%

21.02.2024

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

CC 32/2023

The report has been filed by the concerned official of Registry that in this counter claim, Court Fees of Rs. 3000/- has been paid and Court Fees of Rs. 2,94,488/- is deficient which is required to be paid by the Counter Claimant. Ld. Counsel for Counter Claimant is directed to check with the Registry and to pay the remaining deficient court fees by next date.

As per file noting, replication/rejoinder to the counter claim has been filed by the Counter claimant. **Pleadings are complete.**



I.A. 11534/2021 (Application u/O XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC filed by plaintiff)

As per file noting, reply has been filed by defendants. Copy supplied. Rejoinder has been filed by plaintiffs. At request, copy be supplied to defendant today itself by way of e-mail. **Pleadings are complete.**

CrL. M.A. 17486/2021 (Application u/S. 340 Cr.P.C. filed by defendant)

Reply of plaintiff is already on record. Rejoinder filed by defendant. At request, copy be supplied to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff today itself by way of e-mail.

Pleadings are complete.

CS(OS) 424/2021

Joint Document Schedule has been filed by the parties.

The case is fixed for admission/denial and marking of exhibits today but the hard copy of complete set of documents of plaintiff and defendant are not on record. Both the parties are directed to file hard copy of documents on record with the Registry within two weeks. Hard copy of Joint Document Schedule be also filed with the Registry. Hard copy of pleadings / IAs if any left to be filed, be also filed with the Registry.

Be fixed for admission/denial and marking of exhibits on 15.05.2024. The parties/counsels are directed to appear physically with original documents on the next date of hearing.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 21, 2024/SM