



\$~18

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 424/2021

SOMESH SHARMA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Shashank Sharma, Adv.
(joined through VC)

Versus

SURESH SHARMA

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Apurva Nagpal & Ms.
Samvartika Pathak, Advs.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

24.07.2024

CC 32/2023

Pleadings are already complete.

It is stated by learned counsel for the defendant/counter claimant that she has already paid requisite court fees and further court fee is not required to be paid by the counter claimant. She is thus, contesting the report of the registry. So, learned counsel for the defendant/counter claimant is directed to file appropriate application in this regard.

**I.A. 11534/2021 (Application u/O XXXIX Rule 1 and 2
CPC filed by plaintiff)**

Pleadings are already complete.

**CrL. M.A. 17486/2021 (Application u/S. 340 Cr.P.C.
filed by defendant)**

Pleadings are already complete.

CS(OS) 424/2021

The matter is listed today for marking of exhibits to the documents.

Both the parties have not complied with the order



dated 21.02.2024. Neither physical copy of complete set of the documents have been filed by the plaintiff or defendant nor the plaintiff has filed physical copy of the Joint Schedule of the documents despite directions issued vide order dated 21.02.2024 for which no plausible explanation is furnished by the parties. No ground is made out give further opportunity to the parties for the same.

However, solely, in the interest of justice and subject to imposition of cost of Rs.5000/- each upon the plaintiff and the defendant to be deposited with Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee, the last and final opportunity is granted to the parties to comply the last order dated 21.02.2024 with copies to be exchanged.

Re-notify the mater for marking of exhibits to the documents on 23.10.2024.

**PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 24, 2024/ab

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)