



\$~5

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 424/2021

SOMESH SHARMA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Shashank Sharma & Mr.
Goutam Goyal, Advs. with
plaintiff in person
(Mob.8851714962)

versus

SURESH SHARMA

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Apurva Nagpal, Adv.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **13.12.2024**

CC 32/2023

1. Pleadings are already complete.
2. It is stated by learned counsel for the defendant/counter claimant that she will file an appropriate application in terms of the last order dated 24.07.2025.

**I.A. 11534/2021 (Application u/O XXXIX Rule 1 and 2
CPC filed by plaintiff)**

3. Pleadings are already complete.

**CrL. M.A. 17486/2021 (Application u/S. 340 Cr.P.C.
filed by defendant)**

4. Pleadings are already complete.

CS(OS) 424/2021

5. As per office note, hard copy of Joint Schedule of the documents filed by the plaintiff is on record. The plaintiff has filed hard copy of part of the documents alongwith proof of cost of Rs.5000/-. So, the plaintiff is directed to file hard copy of remaining documents within three weeks.
6. The defendant has neither filed hard copy of documents nor deposited the previous cost of Rs.5000/-. At this stage, it is stated by learned counsel for the defendant that he has deposited the previous cost of



Rs.5000/- with Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee and that he will file proof of cost within two weeks with the registry. Let needful be done as stated. The defendant is also directed to file hard copy of the documents of which e-copy already filed on record within three weeks.

7. At this stage, it is jointly stated by learned counsels for the parties that there are chances of settlement between the parties and that the matter may be sent to Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre. At the joint request, the matter is referred to Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre for exploring the possibility of amicable settlement. Accordingly, both the parties are directed to appear before learned Mediator on 23.12.2024 at 4.00 p.m.

8. Re-notify the matter for reporting of settlement, if any, or in the alternative for marking of exhibits to the documents on **24.02.2025**. In case mediation efforts are unsuccessful, parties shall comply the aforesaid order.

PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
DECEMBER 13, 2024/ab

Click here to check corrigendum, if any