



\$~O-53

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 424/2021, CC 32/2023, CrI.M.A.17486/2021 &
I.A.11534/2021
SOMESH SHARMAPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Shashank Sharma, Advocate.

versus

SURESH SHARMADefendant

Through: Ms. Apurva Nagpal with Mr. Hrithik
Kumar, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **17.10.2025**

I.A. 23818/2025 (by defendant – u/O XXXIX R 1A CPC)

1. Heard on the instant application. Issue notice. Ms. Apurva Nagpal, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the defendant. Let her take instructions and to file a reply.
2. List on 16.02.2026.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

OCTOBER 17, 2025

tr/mj